Revised

BOARD BRIEFS
Prepared by the Office of the Superintendent
Gloria Grantham, Ph.D.

900 West Leeds Avenue, P.O. Box 960
Pleasantville, New Jersey 08232
Phone: 609-383-6800 ex: 2506

At the Work Meeting of the Pleasantville Board of Education held
on Tuesday, July 14, 2009, the Board approved the following
items:

FINANCE.:

1. Approval of 2008-2009 Purchase Orders in the amount of $4,004,930.61
Approval of 2009-2010 Purchase Orders in the amount of $48,067,362.63
Approval of 2008-2009 Transfers in the amount of $1,736,335.43
Approval of the Facilities Usage Report dated July 14, 2009 (see attached).
Approval of the Board Secretary’s Report and Treasurer's Report dated May
31, 2009.

6. Appointment of a Property and Casualty Broker;

Atlantic Associates Insurance Agency, Inc.

7. Resolution to approve change order #2, to provide security access at the
entry doors for the Pleasantville Central District Office Relocation to
Pleasantville Middle School in the amount of $8,602.00

8. Approval of automobile mileage reimbursement rate as July 1, 2009:

0.55 cents per mile for union employees and 0.31 cents per mile for non-

union employees.

9. Be It Resolved by the Pleasantville Board of Education that the following
Bid be awarded to: Positive Promotions

10. Be It Resolved by the Pleasantville Board of Education that the following
Maintenance Uniform/Security Uniform Bid be awarded to: Specialty
Graphics

11. Be It Resolved by the Pleasantville Board of Education that the following
Student Uniform/Transportation Uniform Bid be awarded to: 4M Fashions

bk ownd



12. Be It Resolved by the Pleasantville Board of Education that the following

Printing Bid be awarded to: Champs, Express, and OCS Printing

13. Be It Resolved by the Pleasantville Board of Education that the following

Repair and Maintenance School Buses and Vehicle Bid be awarded to:
Integrity Transportation

HUMAN RESOURCES:

1.

RESIGNATIONS
Chelsea Dugan
Melanie Stepney

Aneesah Jones
21st CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTERS

Tara Henry

Tia Pettigrew

Costello Jones

CURRICULUM WRITING TEAM K-12 HEALTH AND PHYSICAL
EDUCATION

Kelly Sommer

Erica Boehm

Michelle Stevenson

SCHOOL LEADERSHIP COUNCIL TO CONDUCT FY 2010 NCLB NEEDS

ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOP 2009-2010 NCLB SCHOOL
IMPROVEMENT PLANS

Melanie Harrington

Michelle McCline

Michael Dare- Gentile

Mark Santanello

Marie Mawson

SCHOOL LEADERSHIP COUNCIL MEETINGS IN JULY AND AUGUST TO

CONTINUE SCHOOL PLANNING AND PREPARE NCLB SCHOOL
APPLICATION

Marylou Breidenstine
Christina Favre

Rita Cherico

Sharon Tommi
Susana Faulhaber
Malinda McGranahan
Susan Arthur

Faith Penrose

Marie Turnbull



Carmen Torres

. SCHOOL LEADERSHIP COUNCIL MEETINGS IN JULY AND AUGUST TO

CONTINUE SCHOOL PLANNING AND PREPARE NCLB SCHOOL
APPLICATION

Rosemay Clark
Cynthia Stocks
Geraldine Brooks
Barbara Kubaska
Kelly Turner
Eugene Croff
Dolores Roberts
Jillian Butterhof
Delnora Rowell
Shena Howerton-Tiller
Rosalind Walker
Louis Wakefield

. SCHOOL LEADERSHIP COUNCIL MEETINGS IN JULY AND AUGUST TO

CONTINUE SCHOOL PLANNING AND PREPARE NCLB SCHOOL
APPLICATION

Sharon Wright
Patricia Ward
Patrick Magee
Wayne Monroe
Russell Weems
Donna McGoldrick
Luraine Randall
Majorie Rose
Adele Sands
Edward Bonek
Carolyn Poole
Denise Delaney
Jacques Johnson
Lolita Adams

. PLEASANTVILLE HIGH SCHOOL SUMMER CAMP ATHLETIC COACHES

William Burch
Jim Bonek
Scott Rullan
William Burch
Donald Barns



10.

1.

12.

13.

Edward Griffen
Tim Jones
Vernon Beard
Ken Johnson
Mark Eykyn
Jeff Lassiter
Chris Corrigan
Allen Laws
Lloyd Athill
Edward Griffin
Harry Green
Patty Savage
Jim Bucko
Tim Newkirk
Bridgette Hill
AV PRODUCTION SUMMER MAINTENANCE

Lapell Chapman

Billy Young

SUMMER PROGRAMS FACILITATORS
Monica Foti

Linda Richards

TECHNOLOGY COORDINATOR

John Hannigan
PLEASANTVILLE HIGH SCHOOL SUMMER SCHOOL STAFF

Marjorie Rose

Grizilda Tabora

Cynthia McClendon

Donna Strunk (M,W,F)

Maria Hinkley (T & TH)

Sharon Wright

SCHOOL-TO- CAREER SUMMER WORK PROGRAM

William Burch
Andrea Moore

Lapell Chapman
Tracy Boswell

Sherry Spence-Leslie
Patricia Dansby
Aneesha Jones



At the Superintendent/Board Retreat held Tuesday, July 7, 2009,
the Pleasantville Board of Education approved the following
items:

1. Approved the motion for the Board Solicitor to write a letter to the Commissioner
of Education requesting a rationale for appointing an Interim Monitor for the
summer and a Permanent Monitor in September.

2. Human Resources

Approved the hiring of two Bilingual instructional aides for the ELL High
School/Middle School Summer Institute.

3. Field Trips
Estelle Manor Park — Mays Landing, NJ

Pleasantville Businesses (Library, City Hall, /Fire Dept, and SRP Careers)
Cape May Court House — Cape May, NJ

Philadelphia Zoo — Philadelphia, PA

Philadelphia Historical Sites — Philadelphia, PA

Franklin Institute-Philadelphia, PA

Shoprite & AtlantiCare Life Center — EHT, NJ

Light House & Aviation Center, Cape May, NJ

Herb Garden, Food Bank, & Genuardi - EHT & Northfield



